

In the Court of the Ld. Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj
Crl Misc Case No.858/2026
CNR WBUD01-001512/2026

Present:- Varsha Bansal Agarwal (WB01307)
Sessions Judge-in ch, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj
03/29.06.2026

This application for anticipatory bail u/s 482 of B.N.S.S filed on behalf of present petitioner **Tanay Das @ Sanking @ Sunking Das** in connection with Raiganj P.S. Case No.508/2026 dated 22.05.2026 vide GR 1230/2026 u/s 111/270/279/326(b)/351(1)/351(2) B.N.S r/w sec. 25(1)(a)/27 Arms Act & u/s 17A of West Bengal Inland Fisheries Act 1984 and u/s 4D of West Bengal Land Reforms Act 1955 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that the FIR was lodged on 22.05.2026 in respect of an alleged incident that took place on 21.05.2026. It is further submitted that the petitioner was not present at the place of occurrence at the relevant point of time. In support of such contention, Ld. Advocate has filed certain documents along with firisty and prays that such documents be verified to prove the contention of the petitioner.

Ld PP also conceded the contention of Ld Advocate for the petitioner and submitted that let the documents be verified.

Having considered the submissions of both sides and the documents produced, this Court is of the view that the authenticity of the documents submitted today requires due verification.

Accordingly, **the I.O. of this case is directed to verify the aforesaid documents regarding the presence of the petitioner on the particular date as stated by the petitioner. The I.O. shall also verify the authenticity of the documents submitted by the Ld Advocate for the petitioner and submit a report in this regard on the next date fixed.**

Return LCR and CD with a direction to produce the same on the date fixed.

Fix **08.07.2026** for hearing.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld C.J.M, Uttar Dinajpur for information and necessary action.

Let a copy of this order along with the documents submitted by Ld Advocate for the petitioner be also sent to the IO for compliance.

Dictd. & cortd.

S.J-in ch.

Sessions Judge-in ch, U/Dinajpur.